

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 Denver, CO 80203

September 26, 2017

Mr. Tad Moen, General Manager North Poudre Irrigation Company PO Box 100 Wellington, CO 80549

Re:

Rehabilitation of the Livermore Irrigation Tunnel

Loan Contract Number CT2017-1402

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

Dear Mr. Moen:

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on July 1, 2017. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owes \$10,631.24 for interest accrued during the construction phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make this "interest only payment" check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract Number on the check.

The total amount disbursed under this contract was \$1,451,673.00 (\$1,437,300.00 plus \$14,373.00 for the 1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on July 1, 2018, in the amount of \$67,066.34 as presented in the attached Promissory Note and Loan Repayment Schedule.

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower's Liability Insurance Provision of the Loan Contract, a renewed insurance certificate must be submitted to the CWCB annually and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period.

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don't hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Kirk Russell, P.E., Chief

CWCB Finance Section

Loan Contract Amount = \$1,451,673.00

Expended Amount = \$1,451,673.00

ec: Jim Yahn, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin



Colorado Water Conservation Board Project Expenditure Schedule

		Norht Poudre IC Livermore Irrigation Tunnel Rehabilitation	ivermore I	Irrigat	ion Tunnel Reha	bilitation		
						Original	Amended	Final
§ 4.	North Poudre Irri P. O. Box 100	North Poudre Irrigation Company P. O. Box 100			Loan Contract No.: Authorization:	\$1,451,673,00		
× %	Wellington, CO 80549 c/o Tad Moen	0549			Contract Amount	\$1,437,300.00		\$1,437,300.00
é	200 000				Loan Service Fee	\$14,373.00		\$14,373.00
Ţ.	Fn. 9/0-366-3612 Fax (970) 221-4659	629			Total Loan Amount	\$1,451,673.00		\$1,451,673.00
Į.	tmoen@npicwater.com	er.com			Term (Years):	30		30
					Conditions: IDC Calculation Date:	Up to 100% 7/1/2017		
		Substantial Completion Date	July 1, 2017	017			Confract Expires	9/20/2019
Pay Req. No.	Date	Description	Amount Disbursed	nt sed	Cumulative Loan Balance	Balance Available to Loan	Interest	Accrued Interest
						\$ 1,451,673.00		
+	12/27/2016	Construction, Inspection, Materials	\$ 179,9	179,905.86	\$ 179,905.86	\$ 1,271,767.14	\$ 2,062.76	\$ 2,062.76
2	1/23/2017	Construction, Inspection, Materials	\$ 436,3	436,376.58	\$ 616,282.44	\$ 835,390.56	\$ 4,277.09	\$ 6,339,85
6	2/13/2017	Construction, Inspection, Materials	\$ 213,2	213,213.60	\$ 829,496.04	\$ 622,176.96	\$ 1,813.78	\$ 8,153.63
4	3/2/2017	Construction, Inspection, Materials	\$ 263,9	263,969.56	\$ 1,093,465.60	\$ 358,207.40	\$ 1,968.92	\$ 10,122.55
5	6/7/2017	Construction, Inspection, Materials	\$ 343,8	343,834.40	\$ 1,437,300.00	\$ 14,373.00	\$ 508.69	\$ 10,631.24
Final	7/1/2017	Loan Service Fee @ 1%	\$ 14,3	14,373.00	\$ 1,451,673.00	\$ 0.00	1	\$ 10,631.24

COLORADO WATER CONSERVATION BOARD

LOAN REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

	Вс	LLUWEL		lre Irrigation npany		FINAL	
	Pi Inte Fr Term First P	ntract Number rincipal crest Rate equency (In Years) ayment Due ent Amount	\$1,451 2.2 An 3 July		17-1402 1,673.00 25% Inual 30 1, 2018		
Loan Payment No.	Annual Payment Due Date	Annual Payment Amount		Principal		Interest	Principal BALANCE
							\$ 1,451,673.00
ı	1-Jul-18	\$67,066.34	\$	34,403.70	\$	32,662.64	\$ 1,417,269.30
2	1-Jul-19	\$67,066.34	\$	35,177.78	\$	31,888.56	\$ 1,382,091.52
3	1-Jul-20	\$67,066.34	\$	35,969.28	\$	31,097.06	\$ 1,346,122.24
4	1-Jul-21	\$67,066.34	\$	36,778.59	\$	30,287.75	\$ 1,309,343.65
5	1-Jul-22	\$67,066.34	\$	37,606.11	\$	29,460.23	\$ 1,271,737.54
6	1-Jul-23	\$67,066.34	\$	38,452.25	\$	28,614.09	\$ 1,233,285.29
7	I-Jul-24	\$67,066.34	\$	39,317.42	\$	27,748.92	\$ 1,193,967.87
8	1-Jul-25	\$67,066.34	\$	40,202.06	\$	26,864.28	\$ 1,153,765.81
9	1-Jul-26	\$67,066.34	\$	41,106.61	\$	25,959.73	\$ 1,112,659.20
10	1-Jul-27	\$67,066.34	\$	42,031.51	\$	25,034.83	\$ 1,070,627.69
11	1-Jul-28	\$67,066.34	\$	42,977.22	\$	24,089.12	\$ 1,027,650.47
12	1-Jul-29	\$67,066.34	\$	43,944.20	\$	23,122.14	\$ 983,706.27
13	1-Jul-30	\$67,066.34	\$	44,932.95	\$	22,133.39	\$ 938,773.32
14	I-Jul-31	\$67,066.34	\$	45,943.94	\$	21,122.40	\$ 892,829.38
15	1-Jul-32	\$67,066.34	\$	46,977.68	\$	20,088.66	\$ 845,851.70
16	I-Jul-33	\$67,066.34	\$	48,034.68	\$	19,031.66	\$ 797,817.02
17	1-Jul-34	\$67,066.34	\$	49,115.46	\$	17,950.88	\$ 748,701.56
18	1-Jul-35	\$67,066.34	\$	50,220.55	\$	16,845.79	\$ 698,481.01
19	1-Jul-36	\$67,066.34	\$	51,350.52	\$	15,715.82	\$ 647,130.49
20	1-Jul-37	\$67,066.34	\$	52,505.90	\$	14,560.44	\$ 594,624.59
21	1-Jul-38	\$67,066.34	\$	53,687.29	\$	13,379.05	\$ 540,937.30
22	1-Jul-39	\$67,066.34	\$	54,895.25	\$	12,171.09	\$ 486,042.05
23	1-Jul-40	\$67,066.34	\$	56,130.39	\$	10,935.95	\$ 429,911.66
24	1-Jul-41	\$67,066.34	\$	57,393.33	\$	9,673.01	\$ 372,518.33
25	1-Jul-42	\$67,066.34	\$	58,684.68	\$	8,381.66	\$ 313,833.65
26	I-Jul-43	\$67,066.34	\$	60,005.08	\$	7,061.26	\$ 253,828.57
27	1-Jul-44	\$67,066.34	\$	61,355.20	\$	5,711.14	\$ 192,473.37
28	1-Jul-45	\$67,066.34	\$	62,735.69	\$	4,330.65	\$ 129,737.68
29	1-Jul-46	\$67,066.34	\$	64,147.24	\$	2,919.10	\$ 65,590.44
30	1-Jul-47	\$67,066.22	\$	65,590.44	\$	1,475.78	\$ •
TOTALS		\$2,011,990.08	\$1	,451,673.00		\$560,317.08	\$0.00

PROMISSORY NOTE

DATE: August 10, 2016

BORROWER: The North Poudre Irrigation Company,

a Colorado nonprofit corporation

TOTAL LOAN AMOUNT: \$1,451,673.00

INTEREST RATE: 2.25% per annum

TERM OF REPAYMENT: Thirty (30) years

LOAN CONTRACT NUMBER: CT2017*1402

ANNUAL LOAN PAYMENT: \$67,066.34

Payment Initiation Date*: July 1, 2017

(to be filled in at Substantial Completion of Project)

- 1. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the BORROWER promises to pay the Colorado Water Conservation Board ("CWCB"), the Principal Amount plus Interest for the Term of Repayment, pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT and this PROMISSORY NOTE.
- 2. Principal and interest shall be payable in annual equal payments as set forth in "Annual Loan Payment" above, with the first payment due and payable one year from the Payment Initiation Date (the date the CWCB determines that the project is substantially complete), and annually thereafter. All principal, interest, and late charges, if any, then remaining unpaid shall be due and payable on or before the Maturity Date.
- 3. Payments shall be made to the Colorado Water Conservation Board at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 718, Denver, Colorado 80203.
- 4. The CWCB may impose a late charge in the amount of 5% of the annual payment if the CWCB does not receive the annual payment within 15 calendar days of the due date.
- This PROMISSORY NOTE may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time without premium or penalty. Any partial prepayment shall not postpone the due date of any subsequent payments or change the amount of such payments.
- 6. All payments received shall be applied first to late charges, if any, next to accrued interest and then to reduce the principal amount.
- 7. This PROMISSORY NOTE is issued pursuant to the LOAN CONTRACT between the CWCB and the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT creates security interests in favor of the CWCB to secure the

^{*} Payment Initiation Date and Maturity Date fields are filled in *after* the project has been substantially completed.

prompt payment of all amounts that may become due hereunder. Said security interests are evidenced by: SECURITY AGREEMENT and DEED OF TRUST ("SECURITY INSTRUMENTS") of even date and amount herewith and cover certain revenues, property, and accounts of the BORROWER. The LOAN CONTRACT and SECURITY INSTRUMENTS grant additional rights to the CWCB, including the right to accelerate the maturity of this PROMISSORY NOTE in certain events.

- 8. If any annual payment is not paid when due or any default under the LOAN CONTRACT or the SECURITY INSTRUMENTS securing this Note occurs, the CWCB may declare the entire outstanding principal balance of the Note, all accrued interest, and any outstanding late charges immediately due and payable, and the indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of 7% per annum from the date of default. The CWCB shall give the BORROWER written notice of any alleged default and an opportunity to cure within thirty (30) days of receipt of such notice before the BORROWER shall be considered in default for purposes of this PROMISSORY NOTE.
- 9. The BORROWER and any co-signer or guarantor hereby agree that if this Note or interest thereon is not paid when due or if suit is brought, then it shall pay all reasonable costs of collection, including reasonable attorney fees. In the event of any bankruptcy or similar proceedings, costs of collection shall include all costs and attorney fees incurred in connection with such proceedings, including the fees of counsel for attendance at meetings of creditors' committees or other committees.

10. This PROMISSORY NOTE shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Colorado.

BORROWER: The North Poudre Irrigation

Attest:

Company, a Colorado nonprofit corporation

NAME: SHARON SEAWORTH

TITLE: Carperate Secretary

DATE: 8/10/2016

Signature



Livermore Irrigation Tunnel Rehabilitation

North Poudre Irrigation Company Substantially Complete July 1, 2017



Project Description

The North Poudre Irrigation Company service area encompasses approximately 300 square miles, including 160 square miles of service area under the North Poudre Canal (36 square miles of irrigated acreage), as well as additional service areas covering 14 communities and municipal water providers that own NPIC shares.

The Livermore Tunnel carries water diverted from the North Poudre Canal headgate, located on the north side of the North Fork Cache la Poudre River, for approximately 4, 900 feet before it is discharges into an earth-lined open canal and flows on toward the Buckeye Lateral, Park Creek Reservoir, and the Company's downstream delivery infrastructure. The Livermore Tunnel consists of two tunnels connected by a short section of open channel. The tunnels are approximately 8. 5 feet high and 8 feet wide with a concrete invert along the entire tunnel length. The tunnels are considered generally stable with the exception of six collapse zones where large piles of rock and debris had accumulated in the base of the tunnel, ponding up to three feet of water and restricting the overall flow capacity. Construction activities consisted of repairing those six collapse zones, and installing a concrete liner plate base, overhead and side liner plates, and filling in the voids between the wall and new liner plates.

Р	R O J E C T D A T	E				
Sponsor: North Poudre Irrigation Company	County: Larimer	Water Source: Cache La Poudre				
Type of Project: Ditch Rehabilitation Board Approval Date: July 2016						
Loan Terms: 2.25% for 30 years (Original) \$1,451,673 (Final) \$1,451,673						
Design Engineer: AECOM						
Contractor: Rock Solid Solutions						